

HARSHADA H. SAWANT
(P.A.)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1233 OF 2022
WITH
CAVEAT (L) NO.8568 OF 2023
WITH
WILL NO.478 OF 2022
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1233 OF 2022**

Jayaramdas Muljibhai Patel Alias Jayramdas
Muljibhai Patel .. Deceased

Pranav Rohit Patel .. Petitioner

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25523 OF 2023
WITH
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1917 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25547 OF 2023
WITH
WILL NO.796 OF 2023
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1917 OF 2022**

-
- Mr. Rohaan Cama a/w. Kinnar Shah, Ms. Aditi Bhargava, Mr. Saurabh Jain, Advocates i/by Divya Shah Associates for Petitioner in T.P.No.1233 of 2022.
 - Mr. Siddhanth Chhabria a/w. Mr. Manas Kotak and Ms. Prarthana Balasubramanian, Advocates i/by Veritas Legal for Petitioner in T.P.No.1917 of 2023 and CTS (L) No.8568 of 2023.
-

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.
DATE : SEPTEMBER 10, 2025**

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Cama, learned Advocate for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.1233 of 2022 and Mr. Chhabria, learned Advocate for Petitioner in Testamentary Petition No.1917 of 2023 and

Caveat (Lodging) No.8568 of 2023.

2. Service has been effected and Affidavit in compliance of the same has been filed. 14 days time has to elapsed for considering objections received, if any.

3. Registry will proceed with the matter after the 14 day period is over in accordance with law.

4. Liberty to apply.

H. H. SAWANT

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]